

No. 15-\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD E. CRAYTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN J. MURRAY

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL A. ZUCKERMAN

KENTON J. SKARIN

JONES DAY

77 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60610

(312) 782-3939

[bmurray@jonesday.com](mailto:bmurray@jonesday.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS IN- VOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Seventh Circuit Disregarded <i>Alleyne's</i> Clear Teaching.....	9
II. The Seventh Circuit's Clearly Er- roneous Interpretation of <i>Alleyne</i> Caused It to Misunderstand the Watershed Significance of the Decision .....	12
III. Judge Williams' Thoughtful Con- currence and the Underlying Facts Make this Case a Good Ve- hicle for Addressing <i>Alleyne's</i> Retroactivity.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (June 25, 2015) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (June 25, 2015).....	23a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (Sept. 23, 2013) .....	25a
APPENDIX D: Stenographic Transcript of Sentencing Hearing Held Before Dis- trict Judge Barbara B. Crabb (March 31, 2011) .....	29a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butterworth v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	11, 14
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	15
<i>Crayton v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2379 (2012).....	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7, 14, 16, 17
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	16
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	17
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	9, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15, 16
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Moore v. Michigan</i> , 355 U.S. 155 (1957).....	17
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17
<i>Purvis v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Crayton</i> , 455 Fed. App'x 688 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Olvera</i> , 775 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11, 14
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	15
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	5
